

3M™ Dynamar™

Polymer Processing Additives

FDA Compliance

Food Contact/FDA Regulatory Status

The following 3M products may be used at levels up to 2000 parts per million (ppm) as a polymer processing additive for all polymers intended for use in contact with all food types described in Table 1 of 21 C.F.R. 176.170(c) under Conditions of Use A through H described in Table 2 of 21 C.F.R. 176.170(c).

3M makes no recommendation about the suitability of this product in the user's intended application. It is user's responsibility to determine whether its use of 3M products in a particular application is suitable and will comply with applicable laws and regulations.

Safety/Toxicology

To avoid potential hazards (including the evolution of toxic vapors) associated with processing this material, please read and follow the information provided in these documents available to you through your 3M sales representative:

- Product Label
- Material Safety Data Sheet
- Dynamar PPAs Concentrate Preparation Guidelines
- Dynamar PPAs Direct Addition During Resin Manufacture
- Dynamar PPAs Evaluation Guidelines

You should also read and follow all directions from suppliers of other ingredients that you intend to use in conjunction with 3M PPA material.

3M™ Dynamar™ PPA Product	Host Resin	Conditions of Use 21 CFR 176.170(c) Table 2	Allowable Use Level
FX 9613	All Polymers	A – H	2000 ppm
FX 9614	All Polymers	A – H	2000 ppm
FX 5920A	All Polymers	A – H	2000 ppm
FX 5920B	All Polymers	A – H	2000 ppm
FX 5927	All Polymers	A – H	2000 ppm
FX 5911	All Polymers	A – H	2000 ppm

Warranty, Limited Remedy, and Disclaimer: Many factors beyond 3M's control and uniquely within user's knowledge and control can affect the use and performance of a 3M product in a particular application. User is solely responsible for evaluating the 3M product and determining whether it is fit for a particular purpose and suitable for user's method of application. User is solely responsible for evaluating third party intellectual property rights and for ensuring that user's use of 3M product does not violate any third party intellectual property rights. Unless a different warranty is specifically stated in the applicable product literature or packaging insert, 3M warrants that each 3M product meets the applicable 3M product specification at the time 3M ships the product. 3M MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF NON-INFRINGEMENT OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION ARISING OUT OF A COURSE OF DEALING, CUSTOM OR USAGE OF TRADE. If the 3M product does not conform to this warranty, then the sole and exclusive remedy is, at 3M's option, replacement of the 3M product or refund of the purchase price.

Limitation of Liability: Except where prohibited by law, 3M will not be liable for any loss or damages arising from the 3M product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the legal theory asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.

Technical Information: Technical information, recommendations, and other statements contained in this document or provided by 3M personnel are based on tests or experience that 3M believes are reliable, but the accuracy or completeness of such information is not guaranteed. Such information is intended for persons with knowledge and technical skills sufficient to assess and apply their own informed judgment to the information. No license under any 3M or third party intellectual property rights is granted or implied with this information.